by combining the audited consolidated results of the statement of operations and
comprehensive income of Kirkland Lake Gold for the year ended December 31,
2019 with the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive earnings of
Detour for the year ended December 31, 2019. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income gives effect to
the Arrangement as if it had closed on January 1, 2019.

Schedule “A”

DETOUR GOLD CORPORATION

AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019 AND 2018
(EXPRESSED IN MILLIONS OF UNITED STATES DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

Schedule “B”

KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF UNITED STATES DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in USD thousands)

Kirkland Lake

Gold Ltd.

Detour Gold

Corporation

 Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Revenue 1,379,988$   842,300$   -   2,222,288$

Production costs (281,034) (452,800) (15,768) 5a (749,602)

Royalty expense (36,432)   (2,400)   -   (38,832)

Depletion and depreciation (168,921)   (180,300)   (64,547)   5b, 5g (413,768)

Earnings from mine operations 893,601   206,800   (80,315)   1,020,086

General and administrative (45,365)   (34,500)   2,500   5c (77,365)

Transaction costs (1,236)   -   1,236   5c -

Exploration (33,469)   (3,900)   -   (37,369)

Care and maintenance (1,191)   -   -   (1,191)

Impairment of non-current assets -   (20,300)   -   (20,300)

Earnings from operations 812,340   148,100   (76,579)   883,861

Other income (loss), net (18,817)   (1,600)   -   (20,417)

Finance income 6,941   -   -   6,941

Finance costs (2,282)   (22,900)   -   (25,182)

Earnings before income taxes 798,182   123,600   (76,579)   845,203

Current income tax expense -

Deferred tax (expense) recovery (238,102)   (33,400)   24,046   5b (247,456)

Net earnings 560,080   90,200   (52,533)   597,747

Other Comprehensive Income

Items that have been or may be subsequently reclassified to net earnings:

  Exchange differences on translation to foreign operations 43,139   -   -   43,139

Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to net earnings:

  Changes in fair value of investments in equity securities, net of tax 59,343   -   -   59,343

Total other comprehensive income 102,482   -   -   102,482

Comprehensive income 662,562$   90,200$   (52,533)$   700,229$

Earnings per share data (in USD)

Net income

   Basic 2.67$   0.51$   2.08$

   Diluted 2.65$   0.51$   2.07$

Weighted average shares outstanding:

   Basic 210,142   176,600   77,217   5j 287,359

   Diluted 211,645   176,700   77,217   5j 288,862

See accompanying notes to these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

KIRKLAND LAKE GOLD LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in USD thousands)

Kirkland Lake

Gold Ltd.

Detour Gold

Corporation

 Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma

Consolidated

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and equivalents 707,206$   214,400$   (90,230)$   5d 831,376$

Accounts receivable 16,678   10,400   -   27,078

Inventories 47,686   91,900   15,768   5e 155,354

Other current assets 23,060   21,000   -   44,060

   Total current assets 794,630   337,700   (74,462)   1,057,868

Non-current assets

Other long-term assets 255,329   17,700   -   273,029

Mining interests and plant and equipment 1,496,926   2,264,100   1,545,111   5f 5,306,137

Intangibles -   -   101,286   5g 101,286

Deferred tax assets 10,732   -   9,526   5d 20,258

Total assets 2,557,617$   2,619,500$   1,581,461$   6,758,578$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 151,760$   98,800$   (14,736)$   5h 235,824$

Share based liabilities 36,783   -   -   36,783

Lease obligations 10,176   2,500   -   12,676

Provisions 29,776   -   -   29,776

Other current liabilities -   17,100   -   17,100

Income taxes payable 188,450   -   -   188,450

416,945   118,400   (14,736)   520,609

Non-current liabilities

Debt -   99,700   -   99,700

Share based liabilities 18,474   -   18,474

Lease obligations 5,140   13,800   -   18,940

Provisions 43,987   116,000   -   159,987

Deferred tax liabilities 256,317   195,500   563,038   5i, 5d 1,014,855

Total liabilities 740,863$   543,400$   548,302$   1,832,565$

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital 886,309   2,347,800   783,651   5j, 6 4,017,760

Reserves 28,843   81,000   (78,007)   5k 31,836

Accumulated other comprehensive income 14,571   -   14,571

Retained earnings (deficit) 887,031   (352,700)   327,515   5k, 5l 861,846

Total shareholders' equity 1,816,754$   2,076,100$   1,033,159$   4,926,013$

Total liabilities and equity 2,557,617$   2,619,500$   1,581,461$   6,758,578$

See accompanying notes to these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF UNITED STATES DOLLARS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for the purposes of

inclusion in the business acquisition report (the “BAR”) for the acquisition of Detour Gold Corporation

(“Detour”) by Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. (Kirkland Lake” or the “Company”) which was completed on January

31, 2020.  An information circular dated December 20, 2019 was filed in connection with the Arrangement